

No. 17-56791

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHEMEHUEVI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN MCMAHON, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Case No. 5:15-cv-01538-DMG-FFM
The Honorable Dolly M. Gee

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Lester J. Marston
RAPPORT AND MARSTON
405 West Perkins Street
Ukiah, California 95482
Tel. (707) 462-6846
Fax. (707) 462-4235
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 I. HISTORY OF THE RESERVATION4

 II. THE PARTIES9

 III. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

ARGUMENT15

 I. THE ISSUE OF WHETHER SECTION 36 IS WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE RESERVATION WAS CONCLUSIVELY DECIDED BY THE SUPREME COURT IN FAVOR OF THE TRIBE AND ITS DECISION IS RES JUDICATA AND BINDING ON THE COUNTY OFFICIALS.15

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT IS PROHIBITED FROM DIMINISHING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE RESERVATION.19

 A. THE 1907 ORDER INCLUDED SECTION 36 WITHIN THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARIES OF THE RESERVATION.19

 B. THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE RESERVATION’S BOUNDARIES BY THE 1907 ORDER HAS BEEN CONTINUOUSLY RECOGNIZED, CONFIRMED AND RATIFIED BY THE DEPARTMENT, THE SUPREME COURT, AND CONGRESS.21

C. THE DISTRICT COURT VIOLATED 25 U.S.C. § 398D AND THE DAM ACT BY ALTERING THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARIES OF THE RESERVATION.....24

III. SECTION 36 IS INDIAN COUNTRY.28

 A. SECTION 36 IS INDIAN COUNTRY PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 1151(A).28

 B. THE COUNTY’S ENFORCEMENT OF STATE VEHICLE CODES AGAINST THE TRIBE’S MEMBERS ON THE RESERVATION IS UNLAWFUL.29

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, IN RULING ON THE TRIBE’S AND THE COUNTY’S MOTIONS.....30

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY *SUA SPONTE* EXCLUDING THE TRIBE’S EVIDENCE.30

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CORRECTLY APPLY THE STANDARD FOR GRANTING A MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.43

 C. THE TRIBE RAISED A GENUINE DISPUTE AS TO THE TRIBE’S 42 U.S.C. § 1983 CLAIM BASED ON THE COUNTY’S ISSUANCE OF CIVIL-REGULATORY CITATIONS TO THE TRIBE’S MEMBERS WITHIN THE TRIBE’S RESERVATION.46

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DEFER TO THE BIA’S DETERMINATION THAT SECTION 36 IS WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE RESERVATION.51

CONCLUSION56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	28
<i>Alexander v. CareSource</i> , 576 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	43, 45
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	passim
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F. 3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	33
<i>Blake v. Arnett</i> , 663 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	52
<i>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. D.M.S.I., LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Brewster v, Shasta County</i> , 275 F. 3d 803 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	12, 29, 30
<i>Calmat Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 364 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. United States of America</i> , 14 Ind. Cl. Com. 651 (1965)	8, 13, 31, 38
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	52
<i>Columbia First Bank, F.S.B. v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 333 (2003).....	38
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	32
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. County Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	29
<i>Dept’ of Health & Social Servs. v. Native Village of Curyung</i> , 151 P.3d 388 (2006)	47
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880).....	46

Guatay Christian Fellowship v. County of San Diego, 670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011)
14

Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins, 881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989).....50

In re Blue Lake Forest Products, Inc., 30 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1994)47

Johnson v. City of Pleasanton, 982 F.2d 350 (9th Cir. 1992)33

Mattz v. Arnett, 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....26

McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Commission, 411 U.S. 164 (1973)29

Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972)46

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation, 425 U.S.
 463 (1976).....29

Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....17

Murphy v. Royal, 875 F. 3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 28, 29

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Sac & Fox Nation, 508 U.S. 114 (1993)29

Orr v. Bank of America, 285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002).....15

Ortiz-Barraza v. United States, 512 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1975)47

Osage Nation v. Irby, 597 F. 3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010).....24

Rice v. Olson, 324 U.S. 786 (1945)47

Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399 (1997)46

SDS Korea Co. v. SDS USA, Inc., 732 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....32

Seymour v. Superintendent, 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....28

Silverstein v. Chase, 260 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2001).....38

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 3, 13, 51, 54

Solem v. Barlett, 465 U.S. 463 (1984) 26, 27

Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Conoco Phillips Co., 546 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir.
 2008).....14

United States v. Dann, 470 U.S. 39 (1985).....41

United States v. De Water, 846 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1988).....33

United States v. Diebold, Inc., 369 U.S. 654 (1962)44

United States v. E.C. Invs., 77 F. 3d 327 (9th Cir. 1996)30

United States v. Lopez, 747 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2014)35

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)52

United States v. Midwest Oil Co., 236 U.S. 459, (1915)..... 16, 19, 22

United States v. Ron Jorgenson, et al., United States District Court Central District
of California, Case No. CV-92-3809-TJH8, 22

United States v. Southern Pacific Transp. Co., 543 F.2d 676
(9th Cir. 1976) 19, 22

United States v. Walker River Irrigation District, 104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939)....20

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 790 F. 3d 1000 (10th
Cir. 2015)..... 18, 29

Wagner v. Cty. of Maricopa, 747 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)15

Wilcox v. Jackson, 38 U.S. 498 (1839).....20

Wolsey v. Chapman, 101 U.S. 755 (1879).....20

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832) 29, 46

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992)46

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky, 606 F. 3d 994 (8th Cir. 2010).....25

United States Codes

18 U.S.C. § 1151 passim

18 U.S.C. § 116229

25 U.S.C. § 398d passim

25 U.S.C. § 4764

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 136029

28 U.S.C. § 13622

28 U.S.C. § 16512

42 U.S.C. § 1983 passim

43 U.S.C. § 1201 21, 47
 43 U.S.C. § 221

Other Authorities

26 Stat. 7125
 33 Stat. 21825
 34 Stat. 1022-10237
 54 Stat. 744 8, 22, 24, 25
 4 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, Federal Evidence § 8.88 (3d ed. 2012)35
 45 I.D. 502 (1916).....20
 57 I.D. 87 (1939).....23
 5 Wigmore, Evidence § 1632.....33
 7 Wigmore, Evidence § 21451.....39
 89 Ops. Cal. Atty. Rev. 6 (Feb. 8, 2006)30
 Article I., § 8, cl. 32, 46
 California Vehicle Code § 4000(a)(1) 9, 10, 30
 California Vehicle Code § 14601.1(A)..... 10, 30
 California Vehicle Code § 16028(a)30
 Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law28
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv)3
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 1910
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....43
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....44
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....44
 Fed. R. Evid. 803 (20)..... 13, 40
 Fed. R. Evid. 803(15)..... 13, 37, 38
 Fed. R. Evid. 803(16)..... 13, 37, 38, 39

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(A)(ii)	34, 35
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(A)(iii)	35
Fed. R. Evid. 803(e).....	34
Fed. R. Evid. 805	39
Fed. R. Evid. 805(a).....	40
Fed. R. Evid. 807(a).....	13
Fed. R. Evid. 807(a)(1)-(4)	40
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(8)	39
John W. Strong, et al., McCormick on Evidence, § 323 n.15 (5th ed. Supp. 2003)	38
<i>Journal of Western Archives: Vol 4: Iss. 1, Article 8</i>	35
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	26
<i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> § 803.20 (Joseph M. McLaughlin ed., 2d ed. 1999)	38
